



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
MONDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBHENDU SAMANTA
WA NO: 921 OF 2025

Between:

The Director of Collegiate Education, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad, Now functioning at Garudadri KK Towers Lakshminarasimha Colony Mangalagiri, Guntur District Andhra Pradesh.

...Appellant/Respondent

AND

1. Sri. V.A.S. Naidu, S/o Late Parandamaiah A.M.A.L. College, Anakapalle Post, Visakhapatnam District.
2. A.M.A.L College, Anakapalle Post, Visakhapatnam District, Andhra Pradesh 531001 Represented by its Correspondent.

Respondent No.2 was impleaded as per c.o.dt.02.02.2026 vide I.A.No.01 of 2026 in W.A.No.921 of 2025.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the above named Appellant its Advocate GP FOR HIGHER EDUCATION presented this presented this Appeal under Clause 15 of Letter Patent Act, praying that in the circumstances stated in the ~~affidavit~~ ^{Promissory} filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the common order dated 20.09.2024 in W.P.No.19305 of 2006 passed by the Learned Single Judge by allowing the present Writ Appeal;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of GP for Higher Education for the Petitioner and Sri Chilamkurthi Satya Dev Naidu, Advocate for Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Correspondent A.M.A.L College, Anakapalle Post, Visakhapatnam District, Andhra Pradesh 531001.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT APPEAL should not be admitted on or before 16.02.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Registry is directed to carryout necessary amendments to the cause title.

Issue notice to respondent No.2.

Post the matter on 16.02.2026.

**SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Correspondent A.M.A.L College, Anakapalle Post, Visakhapatnam District, Andhra Pradesh 531001. (by **Speed Post**- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. Two CCs to GP for Higher Education, High Court of AP [OUT]
3. One CC to Sri. Chilamkurthi Satya Dev Naidu, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

&

SS,J

DATED:02/02/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 16.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WA.No.921 of 2025

